

Electronically Filed
Supreme Court
SCAP-17-0000059
11-AUG-2017
04:26 PM

SCAP-17-0000059

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I

E. KALANI FLORES,

Appellant-Appellee,

vs.

BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL
RESOURCES; DEPARTMENT OF LAND
AND NATURAL RESOURCES; SUZANNE
D. CASE, in her official capacity as
Chairperson of the Board of Land and Natural
Resources; STATE OF HAWAI'I,

Appellees-Appellants,

And

UNIVERSITY OF HAWAI'I,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

CIVIL NO. 14-1-324 (Hilo)
(AGENCY APPEAL)

APPEAL FROM THE:

(1) ORDER GRANTING IN PART AND
DENYING IN PART APPELLEES STATE
BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL
RESOURCES MOTION FOR STAY OF
PROCEEDINGS, OR IN THE
ALTERNATIVE FOR THE COURT TO
ISSUE ITS DECISION ON APPEAL, FILED
OCTOBER 25, 2016; VACATING CONSENT
TO SUBLICENSE AND NON-EXCLUSIVE
EASEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN
TMT INTERNATIONAL OBSERVATORY
LLC AND THE UNIVERSITY OF HAWAI'I
UNDER GENERAL LEASE NO. S-4191;
AND REMANDING THE MATTER TO THE
BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL
RESOURCES, FILED JANUARY 6, 2017;

(2) FINAL JUDGMENT, FILED JANUARY
6, 2017

THIRD CIRCUIT COURT

JUDGE: HON. GREG K. NAKAMURA

**APPELLANT-APPELLEE E. KALANI FLORES' ANSWERING BRIEF TO STATE OF
HAWAI'I, BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF
LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES, AND CHAIRPERSON SUZANNE D. CASE'S
OPENING BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i - ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii - viii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. MAUNA KEA AND THE THIRTY METER TELESCOPE	3
B. THE SUBLICENSE.....	5
C. PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES	6
D. ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL	7
E. E. KALANI FLORES.....	10
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
IV. THE CONSENT IS INVALID DUE TO THE STATE'S FAILURE TO HOLD A CONTESTED CASE HEARING PRIOR TO DECISION MAKING.....	11
A. A CONTESTED CASE HEARING ON THE CONSENT WAS REQUIRED BY LAW PURSUANT TO CONSTITUTIONAL DUE PROCESS.....	12
1. THE CONSENT IMPLICATES THE UNIVERSITY'S PROPERTY RIGHTS	13
2. FLORES HAS DUE PROCESS RIGHTS IN THE CONSENT	15
3. FLORES' INTERESTS WOULD BE ERRONEOUSLY DEPRIVED WITHOUT A SEPARATE CONTESTED CASE HEARING ON THE CONSENT	17
a. Flores' Rights Are Directly And Adversely Affected By The Consent	18
b. A Contested Case Hearing Would Assist The State In Fulfilling Its Duties to Protect Native Hawaiian Rights and Cultural Resources.	19
4. THE STATE HAS NO LEGITIMATE INTEREST IN REFUSING TO HOLD A CONTESTED CASE HEARING	25

B.	THE INTERNAL MANAGEMENT EXCEPTION DOES NOT PERMIT THE STATE TO DENY A CONTESTED CASE HEARING ON THE CONSENT ...	28
1.	NO PRECEDENT EXEMPTS THE ISSUANCE OF LEASES OR THE APPROVAL OF SUBLICENSES FROM DUE PROCESS AND CHAPTER 91.....	28
2.	THE CONSENT IS NOT A MATTER OF INTERNAL MANAGEMENT AND AFFECTS THE RIGHTS OF THE PUBLIC	30
3.	EXPANDING <i>SHARMA</i> WOULD FRUSTRATE THE PURPOSE OF CHAPTER 91 AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	32
V.	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Aged Hawaiians v. Hawaiian Homes Comm'n</i> , 78 Haw. 192, 891 P.2d 279 (1995)	10
<i>Aguiar v. Hawai'i Hous. Auth.</i> , 55 Haw. 478, 522 P.2d 1255 (1974)	12, 13, 14, 17, 28, 29, 31
<i>Big Island Small Ranchers Ass'n v. State</i> , 60 Haw. 228, 588 P.2d 430 (1978)	29, 32
<i>Bowden v. Davis</i> , 205 Ore. 421, 289 P.2d 1100 (1955)	27
<i>Boyle v. O'Bannon</i> , 500 Pa. 495, 458 A.2d 183 (1983)	27
<i>Burk v. Sunn</i> , 68 Haw. 80, 705 P.2d 17 (1985)	29
<i>Bush v. Hawaiian Homes Comm'n</i> , 76 Haw. 128, 870 P.2d 1272 (1994)	14
<i>Cariaga v. Del Monte Corp.</i> , 65 Haw. 404, 652 P.2d 1143 (1982)	33
<i>Chuck v. Gomes</i> , 56 Haw. 171, 532 P.2d 657 (1975)	19
<i>Doe v. Chang</i> , 58 Haw. 94, 564 P.2d 1271 (1977)	29
<i>Flores v. BLNR</i> , CIVIL NO. 15-1-267K [ENVIRONMENTAL COURT]	2, 4, 10
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	33
<i>Grant v. Spellman</i> , 99 Wash. 2d 815, 664 P.2d 1227 (1983)	27

<i>Green Party of Haw. v. Nago,</i> 138 Hawai‘i 228, 378 P.3d 944 (2016)	28, 29, 31
<i>Haw. Prince Hotel Waikiki Corp. v. City & Cty. of Honolulu,</i> 89 Haw. 381, 974 P.2d 21 (1999)	30
<i>Hawai‘i Laborer’s Training Ctr. v. Agsalud,</i> 65 Haw. 257, 650 P.2d 574 (1982)	33
<i>Hawaiian Dredging Constr. Co. v. DOT,</i> 131 Hawai‘i 60, 314 P.3d 850 (App. 2013)	10
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner,</i> 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	16
<i>In re Doe,</i> 9 Haw. App. 406, 844 P.2d 679 (1992)	29
<i>In re Herrick,</i> 82 Haw. 329, 922 P.2d 942 (1996)	25
<i>In re 'Iao Ground Water Mgmt. Area High-Level Source Water Use Permit Applications & Petition,</i> 128 Hawaii 228, 287 P.3d 129 (2012)	22
<i>In re Kauai Elec. Div.,</i> 60 Haw. 166 590 P.2d 524 (1978)	23
<i>In Re Petition to Amend Interim Instream Flow Standards for Waikamoi, Puohokamoa, Hapuaena, Pulanau/Kolea, Honomanu, West Wailuaiki, East Wailuaiki, Kopiliula, Puakaa, Waiohue, Paakea, Kapaula & Hanawi Streams,</i> 128 Hawai‘i 497; 291 P.3d 395 (2012)	1
<i>In re Wai'ola O Moloka'i, Inc.,</i> 103 Hawai‘i 401, 83 P.3d 664 (2004)	35
<i>Ka Pa‘akai O Ka ‘Āina v. Land Use Comm’n,</i> 94 Haw. 31, 7 P.3d 1068 (2000)	15
<i>Kaleikini v. Thielen,</i> 124 Hawai‘i 1, 237 P.3d 1067 (2010).....	1, 26

<i>Kalipi v. Hawaiian Tr. Co.,</i> 66 Haw. 1, 656 P.2d 745 (1982)	17
<i>Kapiolani Park Preservation Soc 'y v. Honolulu,</i> 69 Haw. 569, 751 P.2d 1022 (1988).	14, 34, 35
<i>Keahole Def. Coalition, Inc. v. Bd. of Land & Natural Res.,</i> 110 Hawai'i 419, 134 P.3d 585 (2006)	26
<i>Kilakila 'O Haleakala v. Bd. of Land & Nat. Res.,</i> 131 Hawai'i 193 (2013).....	1, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 24, 26
<i>KNG Corp. v. Kim,</i> 107 Hawai'i 73, 110 P.3d 397 (2005)	13
<i>Lanaians for Sensible Growth v. Lanai Resorts, LLC,</i> 137 Hawai'i 298, 369 P.3d 881 (App. 2016)	11, 23
<i>Mauna Kea Anaina Hou v. Bd. of Land & Nat. Res.,</i> 136 Hawai'i 376, 363 P.3d 224 (2015)	passim
<i>Mauna Kea Anaina Hou v. Univ. of Hawai'i,</i> 126 Hawai'i 265, 269 P.3d 800 (Ct. App. 2012)	15
<i>Mauna Kea Power Co. v. Board of Land & Natural Resources,</i> 76 Hawai'i 259, 874 P.2d 1084 (1994)	26
<i>McCandless v. Estate,</i> 11 Haw. 777 (1899).....	13
<i>Medeiros v. Haw. Cty. Planning Comm'n,</i> 8 Haw. App. 183, 797 P.2d 59 (1990)	25
<i>Morimoto v. Bd. of Land & Natural Res.,</i> 107 Hawai'i 296, 113 P.3d 172 (2005)	26
<i>Mortensen v. Emp. Ret. Syst. Trustees,</i> 52 Haw. 212, 473 P.2d 866 (1970)	23
<i>Mosier v. Parkinson,</i> 135 Hawai'i 219, 348 P.3d 496 (App. 2015)	13

<i>Nuuau Valley Ass'n v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu,</i> 119 Hawai'i 90, 194 P.3d 531 (2008).....	29, 30
<i>Office of Hawaiian Affairs v. Hous. & Cnty. Dev. Corp.,</i> 117 Hawai'i 174, 177 P.3d 884, (2008)	19
<i>Office of Hawaiian Affairs v. Hous. & Cnty. Dev. Corp.,</i> 121 Hawai'i 324, 219 P.3d 1111 (2009)	34
<i>Palama v. Sheehan,</i> 50 Haw. 298 (1968).....	17
<i>Pele Defense Fund v. Paty,</i> 73 Haw 620, 837 P.2d 1272 (1992)	15, 19, 36
<i>Pele Defense Fund v. Puna Geothermal Venture,</i> 77 Haw 68, 881 P.2d 1214 (1994)	1, 12, 13
<i>Pilaa 400, LLC v. Bd. of Land & Nat. Res.,</i> 132 Hawai'i 247, 320 P.3d 912 (2014)	24
<i>Pub. Access Shoreline Haw. v. Hawai'i Cty. Planning Comm'n,</i> 79 Haw. 425, 903 P.2d 1246 (1995)	15
<i>Rose v. Oba,</i> 68 Haw. 422, 717 P.2d 1029 (1986)	28
<i>Sandy Beach Def. Fund v. City Council of Honolulu,</i> 70 Haw. 361, 773 P.2d 250 (1989)	12, 25
<i>Sharma v. Dep't of Land & Nat. Res.,</i> 66 Haw. 632, 673 P.2d 1030 (1983)	28, 30, 31, 32
<i>Stanley v. Illinois,</i> 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	27
<i>State by Kobayashi v. Zimring,</i> 58 Haw. 106, 566 P.2d 725 (1977)	20
<i>State v. Quitog,</i> 85 Hawai'i 128, 938 P.2d 559 (1997).....	10

Tetlin Native Corp. v. State,
759 P.2d 528 (Alaska 1988) 17, 18

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981) 16

Trs. of Office of Hawaiian Affairs v. Yamasaki,
69 Haw. 154, 737 P.2d 446 (1987) 5

United States v. White Mt. Apache Tribe,
537 U.S. 465 (2003) 20

Waugh v. Univ. of Haw.,
63 Haw. 117, 621 P.2d 957 (1980) 29

STATUTES

Hawai‘i Revised Statutes § 1-1 15, 17, 31

Hawai‘i Revised Statutes § 7-1 17, 31

Hawai‘i Revised Statutes § 91-1(4) 28

Hawai‘i Revised Statutes § 91-7 4

Hawai‘i Revised Statutes § 91-9 23, 24

Hawai‘i Revised Statutes § 91-9(c) 23

Hawai‘i Revised Statutes § 91-14 11

Hawai‘i Revised Statutes § 91-14(e) 7

Hawai‘i Revised Statutes § 91-14(g) 10

Hawai‘i Revised Statutes § 171-5 30

Hawai‘i Revised Statutes § 171-36(a)(6) 5, 22, 30

Hawai‘i Revised Statutes § 171-39 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

25 Am Jur 2d Ejectment 6; The Restatement (Second) of Torts § 165 (1977) 18

Hawaiian Homes Commission Act § 208(5) 14

RULES

Hawai‘i Administrative Rules §10-3-35	14
Hawai‘i Administrative Rules § 13-1-11	30
Hawai‘i Administrative Rules § 13-1-29	11
Hawai‘i Administrative Rules §13-1-31(a)	25
Hawai‘i Administrative Rules § 13-123-21.2	4
Hawai‘i Administrative Rules § 13-146	31
Hawai‘i Administrative Rules § 13-220	31
Hawai‘i Administrative Rules §13-1521	31
Hawai‘i Administrative Rules §134-104	31
Hawai‘i Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 28(h)	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Article XII, § 7 of the Hawai‘i State Constitution.....	2, 26
